



Thomas J. Sniscak
(717) 703-0800
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Kevin J. McKeon
(717) 703-0801
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com

Whitney E. Snyder
(717) 703-0807
wesnyder@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

May 31, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Filing Room
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania State Senator Andrew E. Dinniman v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.; Docket No. C-2018-3001451 & P-2018-3001453; **SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ORDER GRANTING INTERIM EMERGENCY RELIEF (PUBLIC VERSION)**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

II. Legal Argument 2

A. Sen. Dinniman lacks standing to sue as a public official because the operation of ME1 and construction of ME2 do not impair the Senator’s official power or authority to act as a legislator..... 2

B. To obtain emergency relief, a petitioner has the burden to prove each of four elements with substantial evidence. 6

C. Sen. Dinniman failed to prove that the continued operation of ME1 will create a clear and present danger to life or property. 7

1. Sen. Dinniman did not even seek relief on SPLP’s status as a public utility, which the Commission and courts have repeatedly resolved in any event. 7

2. There is no evidence to contradict BIE’s conclusion that the sinkhole on Lisa Drive did not compromise ME1’s structural integrity. 7

3. Petitioner and Intervenors did not allege or submit evidence that ME1’s age makes it unsafe to operate. 8

4. There is no evidence that seeps on Ms. Kerslake’s property have compromised or will compromise ME1’s structural integrity. 10

5. Because ME2 is not undergoing construction, ME2 cannot compromise ME1’s structural integrity. 11

6. Leaks reported to PHMSA in 2016 and 2017 on ME1 and an unrelated SPLP pipeline in Texas, and prior unrelated enforcement actions relating to ME2 do not establish a clear and present danger from the continued operation of ME1. 12

7. There is no admissible evidence of inadequate warnings in the event of a pipeline failure to justify the emergency shutdown of ME1..... 13

D. Sen. Dinniman failed to prove that the construction of ME2 creates a clear and present danger to life or property. 14

1. There is no evidence that inadvertent returns of drilling mud create a clear and present danger to life or property. 14

2. Prior shutdowns of ME2 construction are not evidence of a clear and present danger from the continued construction of ME2 in West Whiteland Township..... 17

3. The seeps on Ms. Kerslake’s property will be fully remediated when the construction of ME2 is completed. 17

4. There is no proof that the geology in West Whiteland Township is unsafe to construct ME2..... 18

E. Even if a clear and present danger has been established, the relief in the ALJ’s Order is not appropriate for an interim emergency. 21

F. The termination of public utility service by the shutdowns of ME1’s operation and ME2’s construction is injurious to the public interest. 22

G. Any shutdown of public utility service should be conditioned on the posting of
a suitable bond to cover the damages caused to utility customers, labor and SPLP. 24

III. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americus Ctr., Inc. v. PPL Elec. Utilities Corp. City of Allentown,</i> Dkt. No. C-20077427, 2007 WL 1484284 (Order entered May 15, 2007)	9
<i>Anchel v. Shea,</i> A.2d 346, 355 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	21
<i>Anderson v. Pa. Dept. of Pub. Welfare,</i> 79 Pa. Cmwlt. 182 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	13, 16
<i>Big Bass Lake Cmty. Ass’n v. Warren,</i> 950 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	21
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. Verizon, Inc.,</i> Dkt. No. P-2011-2253650, (Order entered Aug. 3, 2011) (Colwell, J.)	21
<i>Corman v. NCAA,</i> 74 A. 3d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	5
<i>Den-Tal-Ez, Inc. v. Siemens Capital Corp.,</i> 389 Pa. Super. 219 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	12
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. PUC,</i> 507 A.2d 433 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986)	9
<i>Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.,</i> 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980)	24
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.,</i> 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Greene Tp. Bd. Of Sup’rs v. PUC,</i> 642 A.2d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	2
<i>Gruelle c/o Toll Diversified Properties, Inc,</i> Dkt. No. C-2015-2463573, 2015 WL 7873828, (Order entered Oct. 27, 2015)(Colwell, J.)	16
<i>Hess v. PUC,</i> 107 A.2d 246 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	2
<i>Kuran v. Luzerne Cnty.,</i> 637 Pa. 33 (Pa. 2016)	12
<i>Lansberry, Inc. v. PUC,</i> 134 Pa. Commw. 218 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	6

Lyness v. Com. State Bd. Of Medicine,
529 Pa. 535 (Pa. 1992) 1, 6

Markham v. Wolf,
136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)..... 3, 4, 5

Mun. Auth. of Borough of West View v. PUC,
41 A.3d 929 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) 3

Petition of Johnstown Regional Energy, LLC,
Dkt. No. P-2014-2457138, 2015 WL 7575459 (Order entered Nov. 19, 2015) 23

Petition of Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
Dkt. No. C-00019560, 2012 WL 1794909 (recommended decision entered Mar. 6,
2012) (Salapa, J.)..... 9

Pocono Water Co. v. PUC,
630 A.2d 971 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) 9

PPL Electric Utility Corp.,
Dkt. No. M-2016-2554787 (Nov 1, 2017) 24

Santoro v. Morse,
781 A.2d 1220 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001) 21

Schwartz v. Del. & Hudson Ry. Co., Inc.,
Dkt. No. C-2011-2237486, 2013 WL 6503449 (Order entered Dec. 5, 2013)..... 9

South Fayette Twp. v. Commw.,
477 Pa. 574 (Pa. 1978) 12

Synthes, Inc. v. Gregoris,
228 F.Supp.3d 421 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 24

Three Cnty. Servs. v. Phila. Inquirer,
486 A.2d 997 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985) 21

Waddington v. PUC,
670 A.2d 199 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) 3

Walker v. Unemployment Corp. Bd. of Review,
367 A.2d 366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976) 13

William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975)..... 3

Statutes

35 P.S. § 2141 *et seq.*..... 22

35 P.S. § 2141.6 22

66 Pa. C.S. § 316..... 7

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) 6

Rules and Regulations

4 Pa. Code § 1.41(b) 23, 24

4 Pa. Code § 1.43(c)..... 23, 24, 25

25 Pa. Code § 1021.64 17

52 Pa. Code § 1.21(c)(3) 4

52 Pa. Code § 3.1 6

52 Pa. Code § 3.6(b) 6

52 Pa. Code § 3.8(b) 24

52 Pa. Code § 5.72 4

Pa. R.E. 408 17
